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%4 [-Location-Office room. - Electrical Single Line Diagram was not available and the
s4@%|factory maintenance person had enough knowledge about overall electrical system.
Bl
ARG
FI6reIH

5.8, IS

1. Provide updated SLD matching the existing installation at the factory. 2. SLD to
IS |indicate exact positions of all points of switch boxes and other outlets. 3. SLD to be

approved by the engineer-in-charge.
EUGSE

SRR | AT 771

Sl T 2T

Factory don't have any single line diagram drawing . 14/02/2021: Factory do not
have single line diagram. 09/08/21: Factory do not have single line diagram.




I |Location-Office room. -Electrical Layout Drawings wasn't available in the factory but
s4&%l| the factory maintenance person had enough knowledge about electrical layout drawing.
¥
ARG
E2LORIG

.S, IR

1. Provide updated Electrical layout drawing prepared after proper locations of all
outlets for lamps, fans, fixed and transportable appliances, motors etc. 2.

FIES9  |Drawings to indicate exact positions of all points of switch boxes and other outlets
to match existing installation. 3. As built drawing to be approved by the engineer-
in-charge.

SRS | 4T 77

SIS B 23

Factory don't have any layout drawing . 14/02/2021: Factory do not have
&S] Electrical Layout Drawing. 09/08/21: Factory do not have Electrical Layout
Drawing.

w4 |Location-Substation at ground floor. —~Area of the substation/transformer room was
SHE4|30.64m2 and there was no provision to increase the room size.

B2l
ARG
E2LORIG
9.3, I
] Area of substation / transformer to meet requirements of Table 4.3 of RMG
Guideline; the area should be 45m2, or relocate the substation/ transformer room.
EUESE
albtl
FRAEH
I
ST | AT =T
s
e |
=
I9E[[O= \
iy REZ-NIT
The area of the substation room is inadequate. 14/02/2021: The area of the
transformer room was not adequate and factory using a common transformer.
oY 09/08/21: Unable to enter in the transformer room during inspection due to lack
of authority. Building owner took the room key to his home.




%44 [Location-Generator room at ground floor -Generator was not adequately
s %l ventilated. There was no exhaust fan in the room.

I
RGBS
FrerelE

8.5, IR

IS |Provide adequate ventilation arrangements for generator room.

EUESE

ERRRID

No exhaust fans are found in generator room thatlls why proper ventilation is not
RS available 14/02/2021: There was no exhaust fan available. 09/08/21: No exhaust
fans are found in generator room thatlls why proper ventilation is not available

e Mo er ]
A

T Location-Generator room. -Generator room was not adequately illuminated.

I
RGBS
FrerelE

¢.5. IS

IS |Provide adequate illumination for generator room.

EUESE

I 22T

In The generator room don't have enough illumination. 14/02/2021: Generator
BRI room was not properly illuminated. 09/08/21: Generator room was not properly
illuminated.




Location-Gererator room at ground floor ~-Unwanted materials were stored inside the

R
s4&%l| generator room.

711
ARG
FIerER

u.S. A

IEE  |All unwanted materials should be removed from Generator room.

EUGSE

S| 2T 77

SRR |
e I

in The generator room Unwanted materials are stored . 14/02/2021: Unwanted
&S] and combustable material found inside generator room. 09/08/21: Unwanted and
combustable material found inside generator room.

=% [Location-MDB at 5th floor, DB at 4th floor. —Electrical graded rubber mat was not
sl provided in front of distribution boards.

I
ARG
EILDRIG!

9.5, IR

IS |Provide rubber mats of adequate size in front of distribution panels.
EUGSE
FHAEH

I
SEFHE| 417 77

TS |
SRS
e I

RTJ 2022-07-04 00:00:00




w4 |Location-Substation room at ground floor —Fire extinguisher and smoke detector was
sl not found in the substation room.
B2l
ARG
E2LORIG
b.S. I
IS |Install smoke detection and provide firefighting equipment in the substation room.
EUGSE
OA
FRAEHE
I
SRR | 4T =7
e
TS |
Bkl
:Effﬁ REZeRT
Fire extinguisher is kept but smoke detector was not found in the substation room.
e 14/02/2021: Smoke detector and fire extinguisher not provided. 09/08/21:
Unable to enter in the transformer room during inspection due to lack of authority.
Building owner took the room key to his home.

=4 |Location-Substation room - Fire rated wall and fire door was not available in the
SHE%<|substation room.

I
3G
FrerelE

2.5, IR

S Provide 4 hour fire rated door & walls all around the transformer room on ground

level.
EUGSE

YA
FREH
I

S HE| 4T 77

TS |
SRS
e I

RTJ 2022-07-04 00:00:00




Y |Location-Substation room at ground floor -Signage of electrical danger was not found
s4&%l|in the substaion room.
3
ARG
E2LORIG
s0.3. P
IS |Adequate number of caution boards should be kept in the substation room.
EUGSE
albt]
FRAEHE
I
R Clasdcl ClGIEGE]
ey
TS |
Bkl
:Effﬁ REZeRT
Signage of electrical danger was not found in the substaion room. 14/02/2021:
e Electrical Danger was available. 09/08/21: Unable to enter in the transformer
room during inspection due to lack of authority. Building owner took the room key
to his home.

9% |Location-Substation room at ground floor -Cable trenches with cover was not fond in
S| the substation room.
3
16
FIBEE
58,5, S
IS |Provide adequate cable trenches with non-flammable covers at substation areas.
EUESE
albtl
FERAEH
I
ST | AT =T
T
e |
=
KBRIOE
iy RERNID
Cable trenches with cover was not fond in the substation room. 14/02/2021:
Factory is using a common transformer and provision for inspection was not
e available. 09/08/21: Factory is using a common transformer and provision for
inspection was not available.




=% |Location-Generator room at ground floor -Generator room was located outside from
s4&@%d|the main building, which is not adjacent to substation room.

711
ARG
FIerER

SR8, IS

IS  |Relocate generator set in substation building / adjacent to substation room.

EUGSE

SEFR| 4T 7

SIS T T

Generator room was located outside from the main building, which is not adjacent
to substation room. 14/02/2021: Generator room was located outside from the
NRTJ main building, which is not adjacent to substation room. 09/08/21: Generator
room was located outside from the main building, which is not adjacent to
substation room.

"W4 [Location-Generator room at ground floor -Area of the generator room was 9.125m?2
s4&%l|and there was provision to increase the room size.

3
ARG
E2LORIG
9.5, FEEH
] Modify Area of generator room to meet requirements of Table 4.4, RMG Guideline;
the area should be 30m2, or relocate the generator room.
EUESE
albtl
FRAEH
I
ST | AT =T
s
e |
=
R ERIOE
iy eI
The generator room is not appropriately sized in order to properly access.
e 14/02/2021: Area of the generator room was 9.125m2 and there was no provision
to increase the room size. 09/08/21: Area of the generator room was 9.125m?2 and
there is provision to increase the room size.




Location-Generator room at ground floor -Generator oil was stored beside the control

R
RIS panel in generator room.

711
ARG
FIerER

38.5. IR

IS |Re-locate oil tanks away from control panels in generator room.

EUGSE

S| 2T 77

SRR |
e I

Generator oil was stored inside the generator room. 14/02/2021: Generator oil
RS) was stored inside the generator room. 09/08/21: Generator oil was stored inside
the generator room.

o Location-Egress path -EXIT signage was not found with illumination.

711
ARG
FIerER

3¢, 8. IR

1. Exit signs should be illuminated either by lamps external to the sign or by lamps
¥4 |contained within the sign. 2. The source of illumination should be providing not

less than 50 lux.
EUGSE
Sk
IEAEE
I
SEFHE| 417 77
e
TS |
A
ENGIEE)

Proper illumination are not found in EXIT sign. 14/02/2021: Exit sign was not
illuminated. 09/08/21: EXIT sign found illuminated.




=% [Location-MDB at 5th floor, DB at 4th floor. —Proper segregation was not found of
s4&%| different end use loads (lighting / plug loads / sewing machine load / fan load.
21k
ARG
E2LORIG

30,8, IS

1. Design to have proper segregation of different end used loads. 2. Wiring design
¥4 |to have separate and distinct sub-circuits for power and heating system. 3. All DBs

to be placed conveniently. 4. Wiring to be neat, tidy and located near ceiling.
EUGSE

S HE| 4T 77

SRR |
e I

RTJ 2022-07-04 00:00:00

‘ﬁﬁgql Location-MDB at 5th floor ~Ammeter ,voltmeter was not working.

711
ARG
FIerER

9.5,

IEFN  |Provide calibrated Ammeters & Voltmeters at Main distribution board (MDB).
EUGSE
Ak
FRAEH
A
SEFR| 4T 7
e
TS |
SR
e I

In the Distribution board Ammeter ,voltmeter are not in working condition.
&S] 14/02/2021: Voltmeter not available and ammeter found damaged. 09/08/21: In
the Distribution board Ammeter ,voltmeter are not in working condition.




"W [Location-Factory Premises -Cable sockets at cable end was not provided to stranded
s4@%l|cables with cable size area >= 6mm?.

B2l
ARG
E2LORIG

Sb.S. IR

] 1. All stranded conductors > 6mm?2 to be provided with cable sockets. 2. All
stranded conductors < 6 mm2, at exposed end should be soldered / crimped.
EUESE

Defellel
&7 2022-07-04 00:00:00

<% [Location-Facility - Electrical service shafts was not provided in building. The building
sHE=5<|was 8 stored building.

Bl
RGN
A

0.5, IR

S For buildings > 20m high, provide at least one vertical shaft of 200 x 400 mm for
every 1500 sg.m. floor area.
EUGSE

Ak
IR
I
SRR | AT 771
|
TS |
RCERISI
e I

Vartical cable shaft is not provided for cable maintenance. 14/02/2021: Electrical
service shaft not available. 09/08/21: Electrical service shaft not available.




I |Location-Factory Premises —-Emergency power backup was not provided for essential
& lighting in the building.

3
SIRGH
EILDRIG!

0.8, IS

Review capacity of standby generator on basis of loads for essential lighting 7/ AC /

¥4 |Equipment / Services. Replace generator with larger capacity or install second
generator if review indicates existing unit is too small.

EUGSE

S HE| 4T 77

T |
ENGIEE]

Emergency power backup are not provided for essential lighting in the building.
&S] 14/02/2021: Emergency power backup/IPS not available. 09/08/21: Generator is
available for emergency power backup.

=W [Location-DB at 4th floor. —~Over current protection device (MCB/MCCB) was not
s4@%d|installed for incoming circuit.

711
ARG
FIerER

8.5, I

] Over current protection device (MCB/MCCB) was not installed for incoming circuit
at distribution board.
EUESE

Defellel

Over current protection device are not installed for incoming circuit at distribution
RS board. 14/02/2021: MCB and MCCB installed in different box. Not in the Panel
board. 09/08/21: MCB and MCCB installed in different box. Not in the Panel board.




‘ﬁ‘@gql Location-Main MCCB at ground floor. - Switchboard was made by wooden board.

711
ARG
FIerER

R.8. IR

] 1. Wooden switchboards should be replaced by non-flammable materials. 2. Prefer
switchboards made of non-flammable materials.
EUESE

ENGIRE)

Wooden base Switchboard are used. 14/02/2021: Wooden base switchboard
removed. 09/08/21: Wooden base switchboard removed.

"W [Location-Bus bar Box 5th floor ~Electrical connections was not properly secured with
s&%|lugs.

B2l
ARG
E2LORIG

0.5, TSN

] Provide cable connections with properly soldered / welded lugs at Bus bar box.
Ensure that all the electrical connections are properly secured with lugs.
EUESE

Defellel
&7 2022-07-04 00:00:00




w4 |Location-DB at 4th floor. ~Cables / wires and MCB were not selected with suitable
LRIGE] rating for desired application (SLD was not available).

3
ARG
E2LORIG

8.5, I

] Select conductors and MCB with adequate sizing without exceeding permissible
current carrying capacity for insulation.
EUESE

REIRHID
& |2022-07-04 00:00:00

sfSw [Location-DB at 4th floor. —-Bunch of cable at bus bar terminal was observed in the
&4 panel.

I
RGN
RG]

6.5, IS

S Avoid bunch of cable at bus bar terminal, use individual circuit and over current
device for every incoming and outgoing circuit at the distribution boards.
EUGSE

YA
FREH
I

S| 2T 77

TS |
SRS
e I

RTJ 2022-07-04 00:00:00




"W4 [Location-MDB at 5th floor & DB at 4th floor. ~Wiring diagram/ circuit list with proper
s4{@%d| current ratings was not available on every distribution boards.

B2l
RGN
RORIE]

.S, TSN

] Provide circuit diagram /circuit list with proper current ratings and fuse size,
marking for DBs identifying end use load, voltage, number of phases.
EUESE

REIRHID
& |2022-07-04 00:00:00

%4 [Location-MDB at 5th floor, DB at 4th floor. ~-Common neutrals were observed for more
SRl than one circuit.

I
RS
I

9.3, IR

S Each circuit should have a separate neutral (use of common neutral for more than
one circuit shall not be permitted ).
EUGSE

YA
FREH
I

S| 2T 77

TS |
SRS
e I

RTJ 2022-07-04 00:00:00




=% |Location-Generator room at ground floor —Electrical wiring was not properly covered in
s4&%4| conduit pipes

¥
SIRGH
E2LORIG

.. FEFH

] Provide the wiring in PVC conduits or in metallic Gl pipes. Ensure that all electrical
wiring should be covered in proper conduit pipes.
EUESE

REIRHID

In the generator room Electrical wiring cable are not properly covered.
14/02/2021: Electrical wiring laying on the floor and flexible conduit used for fixed
wiring. Wiring do not have cover. 09/08/21: Electrical wiring laying on the floor
and flexible conduit used for fixed wiring. Wiring do not have cover.

% |Location-MDB at 5th floor,DB at 4th floor. -Cable entry-exit point to the panel was not
&%l properly sealed.

¥
ARG
E2LORIG

.S, I

Seal the cable entry-exit points of (MDB/DB)'s with non-flammable materials. In

FESS  |addition: 1. Ensure that DB panels / Switchgears to be vermin / damp proof. 2.
Ensure all unused holes / openings in DBs to be blocked properly.

EUGSE

YA
FREH
I

S HE| 4T 77

TS |
SRS
e I

RTJ 2022-07-04 00:00:00




Location-Generator room at ground floor -No earthing connection was provided at the

EIERo]
sl generator frame.

¥
ARG
E2LORIG
90,3, FH
] Provide proper separate earthing/grounding to generator. Ensure that generator
body frame to have two separate and distinct connections to the earth / ground.
EUESE
albtl
FRAEH
I
ST | AT =T
s
e |
=
R ERIOE
iy REIRHID
There are no earthing connection in the generator body. 14/02/2021: Generator
@ |fram do not have any earthing connection. 09/08/21: Generator frame do not
have any earthing connection.

9% |Location-MDB at 5th floor, DB at 4th floor. - Earth Continuity Conductor (ECC) was
S| not provided adequate & dedicated to circuit.

FIM
SRS
bl

©3.5. I

1. Provide the ECC to meet minimum cross-sectional area as per table 4.5. 2.

] Ensure that connections between conductors / equipment provided to durable
electrical continuity and adequate mechanical strength and protection. 3. The

continuous earth connection is provided back to the main intake supply earth.

S HE| 4T 77

SIS W= 23

Inadequate earthing connection are provide in the distribution board. 14/02/2021:
&S] Earth bus not available inside the panel. 09/08/21: Earth bus not available inside
the panel.




‘ﬁ.@gql Location-Facility -Separate earthing was not provided on all electrical equipment.

711
ARG
FIerER

©R.5. I

Provide separate earthing connection to electrical equipment. Ensure that earth
S potential provided for all parts of equipment / installation (other than live parts)

and that continuous earth connection is provided back to the main intake supply
earth.

RERHID

Earthing connections are not provided at electrical equipment (Sewing Machines).
B3] 14/02/2021: seperated earthing not available. Earth bus-bar not found.
09/08/21: seperated earthing not available. Earth bus-bar not found.

=W [Location-MDB at 5th floor,DB at 4th floor,COS at ground floor. ~Earthing was not
{4 | provided at the body & door of distribution board.

FIM
SRS
bl

©9. 3. FEH

S Provide adequate earthing to body and doors to all MDB / DB. Ensure that all
electrical panels provided with proper and separate earth potential.
EUGSE

YA
FREH
I

S HE| 4T 77

KOS

E °
RTJ 2022-07-04 00:00:00




I |Location-The roof of the factory building. -Lightning protection was not installed at
s74&@4| building roof top.

¥
SIRGH
E2LORIG

©8.3. TSN

] Provide adequate protection against lightning depending on the probability of a
strike and acceptable risk levels at roof top of building.
EUESE

REIRHID

Factory don't have any LPS drawing & design. 14/02/2021: LPS not installed.
09/08/21: Factory don't have any LPS drawing & design. LPS not Installed.

B Location-0Office room -No such documents was found in the factory.

3
ARG
EILDRIG!
¢, . IS
Conduct Planned Periodical inspection and testing (insulation, earth resistance,
I operation test) of all electrical equipment to ensure proper operability of the
installation and record should be maintained.
EUGSE
albt]
FEAEHE
FHE
SRR 4erey 77
e
TS |
SR
:Effﬁ S TR
Factory don't have any periodical insulation and earth resistance test report.
RS 14/02/2021: No such document was available. 09/08/21: Factory don't have any
periodical insulation and earth resistance test report.




